Operating Instructions
MAVOLOG 10L/ 10N/ 10S
Mains analyzer
1.01-1099-15
Operating Instructions Mains analyzer MAVOLOG 10L/N/S
2 GOSSEN-METRAWATT GMBH
Operating Instructions Mains analyzer MAVOLOG 10L/N/S
GOSSEN-METRAWATT GMBH 3

of repacking use aquivalent packing material.
Visual inspection
Compare order code and type code on the packing
and/or instrument with the data on the delivery note.
Ascertain whether accessories are complete.
Check packing, instrument and accessories on eventual
transport damage.
Claims
In case of finding out damages please reclaim at the
carrier without delay (keep packaging). When other
defects occur or in case of repair inform the
representative in charge. or apply to our service
department directly (see adress on rear cover).
Operating Instructions Mains analyzer MAVOLOG 10L/N/S
6 GOSSEN-METRAWATT GMBH
II Safety Warnings
The MAVOLOG 10L/N/S is constructed and tested in
compliance with the safety rules of IEC 61010-1/EN
61010-/-VDE 0411 T1 and meets protection class I.
When properly used, the safety of both the user and
the instrument is assured. It is not assured, however, if
the instrument is misused or carelessly handled.
To maintain the safe and proper condition of the
instrument and to assure its safe operation, it is
absolutely necessary to carefully and completely read
these operating instruction before using the instrument.
These instructions must be followed in all respects.
WARNING!.
An instruction note, a practical application etc. with this
notice must be kept in order to maintain the safety
protection of the instrument and avoid injurance of
persons.
ATTENTION!
An instruction note, a practical application etc. with this
notice must be kept in order to avoid damage of the
instrument and to maintain correct operation.
WARNING 1
The instrument must only be operated by persons who
understand the danger of shock hazards and know how
to apply safety precautions.
Shock hazards exist wherever voltages of more than
30V (TRMS) can appear.
WARNING 2
When making installations or measurements where
shock hazards exist, avoid from working allone. In this
case a second person must be present.
WARNING 3
The maximal permissable potential between
current/voltage inputs and ground is when connected to
circuits of
- overvoltage category   II 600V
    III 300V
Operating Instructions Mains analyzer MAVOLOG 10L/N/S
GOSSEN-METRAWATT GMBH 7
WARNING 4
Do not exceed the permissible overload limits of the
measuring inputs. The maximum permissable overload
is:
- of  the voltage inputs each 600V
- of the current inputs each 7A
- of the auxiliary inputs UH 36VDC
WARNING 5
The instrument must not be used on circuits with corona
discharge (high voltage).
WARNING 6
Be particularly careful when measuring on HF circuits.
Dangerous composite voltages may exist there.
WARNING 7
Take into account that unexpected high voltages can
occur on devices under test conditions (e.g. defective
instruments) Capacitors may be charged to a
dangerously high voltage, for instance.
WARNING 8